
MIT NEM SZERETSZ CSINÁLNI?MIT NEM SZERETSZ CSINÁLNI?

SZERETSZ MÚZEUMBA JÁRNI?SZERETSZ MÚZEUMBA JÁRNI?

HETENTE HÁNYSZOR FŐZÖL?HETENTE HÁNYSZOR FŐZÖL?
MILYEN NYELVEKEN BESZÉLSZ?MILYEN NYELVEKEN BESZÉLSZ?

MIT CSINÁLSZ A HÉTVÉGÉN?MIT CSINÁLSZ A HÉTVÉGÉN?



Nem szeretek dolgozni, játszani és tervezni.
hetente - weekly
tag - member

Négy nyelven beszélek, angolul, magyarul, franciául és japánul.
Játszom és tanulok a hétvégén.
Igen, múzeumba járni. A Nemzeti Múzeum tagja vagyok.

Hányszor? - How many times?
Milyen? - What (kind of)?

Háromszor (-szer/-ször)
Hetente hatszor főzök.
járni - to go (to frequent)



TÁRGYAS TTÁRGYAS T
THE ACCUSATIVETHE ACCUSATIVE



Accusative is a grammatical case used in many languages to
indicate the direct object of a verb — the action of the verb is
directly impacting. In other words, the accusative answers "what?"
or "whom?" 

The suffix for it is: -t

I SEE THE RIVER. What do is see? The river.
LÁTOM A FOLYÓT. Mit látok? A folyót.

I WATCH KATA. Whom do I watch? Kata.
KATÁT NÉZEM. Kit nézek? Katát.



IS IT ACCUSATIVE?IS IT ACCUSATIVE?
ANGOLANGOL MAGYARMAGYAR
I am going to the store.
Where am I going?

A boltba megyek.
Hova megyek?

I am buying a cupcake. Egy muffint veszek.
Mit veszek?

I am walking with Lili.
With whom am I walking?

Lilivel sétálok.
Kivel sétálok?



IS IT ACCUSATIVE?IS IT ACCUSATIVE?
ANGOLANGOL MAGYARMAGYAR
I am listening to music. Zenét hallgatok.

Mit hallgatok?

I haven’t heard from Emese. Nem hallottam Emesétől.
Kitől nem hallottam?

I want the blue bag. A kék táskát akarom.
Mit akarok?



pénzt (money) 
könyvet

szemüveget
(glasses)

kiállítást (exhibition)
zöldséget (vegetable)

süteményt (oven baked sweets)
gyümölcsöt (fruit)

ot
ét

át
at
t

át
ét

t

étvágy - appetite
Jó pihenést kívánok! - Have a nice rest!



Eszem az almát. (alma - apple)
Olvasom a könyvet. (könyv)

Látom az autót. (autó)
Ismerem a fiút. (fiú - boy)

Szeretem a macskát. (macska)



Some nouns ending in j, l, ly, n, ny, r, s, sz, z take the suffix -t
without link vowels.

RULES 1RULES 1

bajt  – (cause) trouble
bált – (organize a) ball

villamost – (catch the) tram
kárt – (cause) damage

osztályt – (teach a) class
pillért – (build a) pier
Nem szeretem a bajt.

pofon – pofont
regény – regényt

lépés – lépést
szesz - szeszt
szósz - szószt
pénz - pénzt



when it ends with a vowel - GROUP 1
RULES 2RULES 2

A     Á
E     É 

alma – almát (apple)
apa – apát (father)

medve – medvét
lecke – leckét

Nouns ending in any other short vowel never behave like A and E
when adding -t. Those vowels (i, ö, u, ü) always stay short: aput (dad),
kocsit (car), revüt (revue). Hungarian words never end in short O or Ö,
so there is no trouble with them.

Ettem egy almát. Mit ettem? Egy almát.



high vowel nouns 
RULES 3RULES 3 High-vowel nouns take the

accusative suffix -ET or -ÖT. 

1. High-vowel nouns containing e, é, i, í, ö, ő ,ü, ű take -ET if ö, ő, ü, ű is NOT in
the last syllable.
gyereket (child), széket (chair), füzetet (exercise book)

2. High-vowel nouns whose last syllable contains ö, ő, ü, ű take -ÖT.
gyümölcsöt (fruit), köldököt (navel), erődöt (fortress)

öröm - örömöt
szörp - szörpöt

kedvenc - kedvencet
szerep -  szerepet (role) Megkaptam a szerepet!

A gyerek eszi a gyümölcsöt. Mit eszik a gyerek? 



high vowel nouns 
RULES 3RULES 3 High-vowel nouns take the

accusative suffix -ET or -ÖT. 

3. Monosyllabic high-vowel nouns ending in one or two consonants and
containing ö, ő, ü, ű either take -ET or -ÖT. No rule for them. It is a matter of
memorization. Just a few examples:

4. High-vowel suffixes take -ET or -T (because they take -EK in plural).
emelvényt, teljesítményt, kérést, tehetséget, emeletet 

tököt (marrow), gyököt (root), ködöt (fog), böjtöt (fasting), fürtöt (cluster)…
BUT
őzet (roe), könyvet (book), földet (land)…



Deep-vowel nouns take -OT or -AT
RULES 4RULES 4

családot (family), kalapot (hat), 
kabát - kabátot

társat (mate)
nyárs - nyársat

fogat (tooth)
toll - tollat

standard - OT



Deep-vowel suffixes take -OT or -T
RULES 5RULES 5
utalványt – voucher
vágást – cut
válságot – crisis
jogászt – jurist
falat - falatot
szállítmány - szállítmányt
fokozat - fokozatot



Mixed words i, í, e, é + plus a deep vowel take the accusative
suffix -OT or -T. (The plural is -OK, remember!)

RULES 6RULES 6

iratot (document), kavicsot (pebble), tintát (ink)

sétányt (avenue, promenade), játékot (toy), ajándékot
(present, gift)

Milyen ajándékot szeretsz? 



Monosyllabic nouns containing long í are either high or deep. Remember
their plural form because then you know the accusative suffix, too: -OT, -
AT, -ET.

RULES 7RULES 7

gyíkot (lizard), síkot (flat), sípot (fife), csíkot (stripe)

díjat (award/fee), íjat (bow), szíjat (strap), ín-inat (tendon), nyíl-nyilat (arrow), híd-hidat (bridge)

ívet (arch), rímet (rhyme), címet (title), víz-vizet (water)

AND csíny (prank), kín (pain), íny (gums), sír (tomb), szín (colour), ír (Irish), dísz (ornament), hír (news),
sín (rail), íz (flavour), rizs (rice) become: csínyt, kínt, ínyt, sírt, színt, írt, dísz, hírt, sínt, ízt, rizst. But if you
refer to an Irish person, it is better to say: ír férfit, ír nőt.

The three long ú nouns take -AT: borjú – borjat (calf), varjú-varjat (crow), fiú-fiút-fiat (boy-son)


